Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

~
kS

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04194448

Name of Company

Electoral Reform International Services Limited

X We
Nicholas O'Rellly, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street , London, EC2V 7QF

oY

the,\llquldator(s) of the company attach a copy ofmyfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 06/05/2016 to 18/10/2016

N oo 28 Tid Dorq

Moorfields
88 Wood Street

{ Wiy

Ref ERIS003/NOR/ST/DJ/SS/NE/TS 06/01/2017 #132
COMPANIES HoUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Electoral Reform International Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
in accordance with
S104A of the insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

12 December 2016




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the L.iquidation

3 Distributions to Creditors

4 Net Praperty Calculation and Prescribed Part

5 Jomnt Ligudators’ Remuneration

6 Joint Liquidators’ Disbursemenis

7 Credttors’ Rights

8 Next Report

Appendices

] Statutory Information

il Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
m SIP 9 Time Analysis

v Moorfields’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sofe purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
n whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any cther persaon for any purpose whatsoever




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Jont Liquidators' Second Progress Report

Electoral Reform international Services Limited — In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
(“The Company”)

1.

21

2.2

Background and Statutory Information

Further to the appointment of Joint Ligudators of the above company on 6 May
2015 and in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act-1986 (‘the Act),

the Joint quuldators\ present thew progress report for the penod 6 May 2016 to 18\\
October 2016 in accordance with the requirements of Rule 4 490 of the lnsoivency
- Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules") T S

The Company entered Administration on 19 November 2014 and subsequently
entered Liquidation on 6 May 2015 Nicholas O'Rellly and Simon Thomas both
hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London EC2V 7Q (*“Moorfields"), were appointed Joint Liquidators (“the Liquidators”)

At a meeting of the Company's credtors held on 18 Qctober 2016, Nichalas O'Reilly
and Simon Thomas were removed as Liquidators of the Company At the same
meeting, Keth Algie and Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP, oF
Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF were appointed as Joint Liquidators
For the purpose of this report and the period which it covers, Nicholas O'Reilly and
Simon Thomas will be referred to as “the Liquidators”

Fees of £15,000 have been drawn In respect of the Liquidators’ remuneration durning
the penod of this report

Further information regarding fees and disbursements drawn Is given in sections 5, 6
and 7 Statutory nformation relating to the Company and the Liquidators'
appointment i1s attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

The Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 6 May 2016 to
18 Octaber 2016, together with a comparison to the Directors' Statement of Affairs
(“SOA”™) values I1s attached at Appendix (|

The Liquidators would comment specifically as follows.

Realisation of assets

Please refer to previous reports for details of asset realisations There have been
no further realisations in the period covered by this report

Assets still to be realised

There are no further assets to be realised in the Liquidation

—




Electorai Reform Inlernational Sernices Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Jout Liguidators' Second Progress Report

2.3 Costs of Realisations
The majonty of the costs of the Liquidation are detaled in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix 1! Further comment s provided in respect of
professional advisers’ fees in section 2.4
Certain expenses and disbursements incurred and paid directly by the Liquidators
are not detailed on the receipts and payments account Further detaill is provided in
section 7

2.4 Professional Advisers

The Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below

Brecher LLP Advice in relation to | Time costs

Sohetors debtor recovenes plus
and disbursements
correspondence
with debtors

The Liquidators’ choice of professional advisers was based upon their perception of
the advisers' expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The
Admuustrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

2.5 Investigations

251 Company Directors Disgualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1988, the
Liquidators have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report,
the Ligutdators are not able to disclose the contents.

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and the directors’ questionnaires were undertaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Liquidation, to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the Directors in the form of any preference payments, transactions
at an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the new Joint Ligutdators, they should wnte to Keith Algle and Lindsey Cooper of
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 8" Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF




Electoral Reform international Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

252 SIP 2 (E&W) Inhial Assessment of Potential Recovenes

31

32

33

As part of their duties, the Liquidators are obliged to review all information available
to them and conduct an iniial assessment of whether there are any matters that
might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the creditors. This inttial assessment
included enguiries into any potential claims that may be brought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having compieted this review, the Liquidators have identified no further avenues of
recovery

Distributions to Creditors

Secured Credtors

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, Electoral Reform
Services Limited ("ERS”) has foregone its security and as such there are no
secured creditors In the Liguidation

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were estimated to be £26,906 for the purposes of the SOA

ERS made an ex gratia payment to certain employees, totalling £8,907, in respect
of a proportion of the estimated shortfall due to certain empioyees following their
clams to the Redundancy Payments Service In this regard, ERS would have a
subrogated preferential claim in the Administration As ERS has opted to forgo all
clams, however, it no longer has a preferential ¢claim in the Liquidation

A first and final dividend of 100 p in the £, totalling £29,357 was paid to preferential
creditors an 22 September 2015 Of this sum, deductions of £1,225 were made and
paid over to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of PAYE/NIC

Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidators have received claims totaling £2,223,882 to date but no defined
clarification of creditors’ claims has been undertaken

Calculation of Net Property and Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Liquidators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescnbed Part.
This provision only applies where the Company has granted a fipating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003

As ERS provided notice that it would hke to forgo ts security and any claim it has
against the Company, the Prescnbed Part no longer applies




Electora! Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidahon
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

51

52

8.3

54

556

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The statutory provistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at hitp:/imww creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how
an office hoider's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a senes
of Gudance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be
accessed at www insolvency-practitioners org uk  There are different versions of
these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the October 2015 version
Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery
shest

Pursuant to Rule 4 127 (5A) of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as fixed in a
praor admuinistration ts extended to the Liqudators in a subsequent Liquidation The
approval of remuneration on a time cost basis in the previous administration, as
reported above, has therefore applied to remuneration drawn in the Liquidation to
date.

The Liquidators’ time costs for the penod from 6 May 2016 to 18 October 2016 are
£7,998 This represents 34 75 hours at an average rate of £230 16 per hour
Attached at Appendix Ill 1s a SIP 9 Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by the Liquidators and their team in managing
the Ligudation. Also attached at Appendix il is a cumulative SIP 8 Time analysis
from 6 May 2015 to 18 October 2016 Total time costs are £26,302

It 1s the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation
to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed These staff are supervised by semor staff and the Liquidators Any
matter of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and
the Liguidators

The Liquidators’ time has predominantly been spent dealing with the following

Administration and Case planmng,

Admunustrative set-up,

Appointment notification,

Maintenance of records,

Statutory reporting,

Correspondence with debtors and liaising with solicitors in order to pursue

the debts,

e Liaising with the landlord in relation to the return of the rent deposit and
schedule of dilapidations,

« Initial review of creditor claims,

« Adjudicating preferential creditor claims, and,

s Declaring and 1ssuing a dividend to preferential creditors.

The Liquidators have drawn £15,000 1in respect of therr tme costs.




Electoral Reform Intermational Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

56

Aftached at Appendix IV is a schedule detaifing activiies undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (*SiP 9°)

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they can be
recharged in accordance with SIP 9 Such expenses can be divided into two
caiegones.

Category 1 Disbhursements

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
management of the insolvent’s affarrs and referahle to payment to an independent
third party. Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
approval from the creditors’ committee or the general body of creditors It is
Moorfields’ policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for therr payment

The Liquidators are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

The following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred and drawn by the
Liquidators

Disbursement Incurred as at
48 October
2016
£
Bordereau 72 00
Postage 82 40
TOTAL 154.40
Category 2 Dishursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Liquidators’ firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are
subject to approval as if they were remuneration

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

+ Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable.

* Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

= A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money
Laundenng Regulations




Electoral Reform Internattonal Services Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jomt Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

71

7.2

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred and drawn by the
Liquidators

Disbursement Incurred as at
18 October
2016
£
Creditor Portal 50 00
TOTAL 50.00

Creditors’ rights

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at ieast 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing within 21 days of the
receipt of this report that the Liquidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been temised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% w value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

Next report

The new Liguidators will be required to provide a further report on the progress of
the Liquidation within two months of the end of the anniversary of the removal of
Nicholas O’Reiily and Simon Thomas as Liquidators, uniess they have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case they will write to all creditors with therr final
progress report ahead of converung the final meehng of creditors

If you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Steve Sartin on the below

detalls.

[2]a]]
Fax

Emal

Yours faithfully

N H O'Reilly

0207 186 /155
0207 186 1177
ssartn@moorfieldscr com




Appendix |

Electoral Reform International Services Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}

Company information

Company Number
Registered Office
Trading Address
Principal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Liguidators

Jomnt Liquidators’ address
Date of appointment

Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Statutory Information

04194448
3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF
201 Lincoln House, 1-3 Brixton Road, L.ondon SW9 6DE

Electoral Reform Consultancy Services

Nicholas O'Reilly (IP Number 8309) and Simon Thomas (IP Number
8920)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
8 May 2015

Paragraph 83 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 for the purposes of
effecting a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a
Liguidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly ar alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company carnes
on its business Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation.




RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross

Rent Deposit

Debtors

Sumlus from Adrumstration
VAT from Administration

Yotal Receipts
PAYMENTS

Laquidators’ Remuneration
Liguidators' Disbursements

Cormoration Tax
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Stationery & Postage

Starage Costs

Statutory Advertising

VAT Receivable

Total Paymants

Net Recelpts and Payments
DISTRIBUTIONS

Preferential Creditors

Balances in Hand

Made up as follows

Interest Bearing Account

Notes

Electoral Reform Internationat Services Limited
(In Greditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators® Abstract Of Receipts And Paymerits

Appendix 1l

6 May 2018 to 18 October 2016
Estimated to
realise per Total for period
Statement of 06/05/16 - Total for
Affairs 1810116 Liguidation
£ £ £
Notes
54 07 171 96
- 1,123 94
50,000 00 - -
- 75,277 36
- 5,069 64
54.07 81,642 90
15,000 c0 15,000 00
204 40 204 40
2380 2360
- 33584
- 2,583 00
- 174 80
128 96 767 20
84 60 253 80
3,083 59 3,140 17
18,525 15 22,482 91
(18,471 0B) 59,159.99
1 - 29,357 66
{18,471 08) 29,802.33

1 Dustribution of 100p in the £ n relation to Employee wages amears and acerued holiday

29,802 33

29,802.33




S 0l 90T Jequredeg g1

#1-10-61 UOISIOA Lo} vBag

0000054 PRLIRID 9004 (M0
B 6¥2 05 Z0E'8Z $9 501 00T orse L] (137 $inOH [BieL
SLTSE 0ZEEL 43 400 084 oto o) suopelpanau)
L1505 05 {58 [43) wo 600 oEo oot swodoy vago 12
P4 BT [ 1713 o6t 000 aet oo 000 UBPUGASELED Li00AT $8
TLT 0508’9 B8'ST ors oras (7Y ] (11 Manpey
00 80t 0098 00z 000 €L oo 060 SWHT2 JONpAD WU T
00542 085'25¢ ol 000 oEl oo 800 cBupsew woypel) 6C
[ 104 08 Ive't 056 000 05§ 000 ano SWITD JOyDas sedophu] I
S0RIT 0S8 2 so [T oLy o0 o 000 SPUOPIAJD ID lUDWASd 55
0552 05 128 [ 000 850 000 000 SUNBR JOURR0 PRNDISUN 45
63672 052291 oL 000 ote 001 00 S3USPUSALRLOT JOUPAD 06
o LYE oo er'c 231} oo [ x 13 000 000 UoRws|[EeY 1eETY
o5 v2 00 L6¥ ooz oo 002 000 (11 OB (KO0 pOIRI0 KAFY 9T
#3692 oW orL o0i 000 o0 000 000 Heqe0 ¥E
00582 [ X 14} 05’0 wo 14 000 000 Aundoug proystee] [ ployeeid O
00 §bZ 00 989 [} 000 [ ¥4 000 [ 11] Ejessy 000 L4
ot i¥Z 00 ¥OR'S 1 9] 0T [T 0ss iz Bupuung g ulspy
91692 05 00C oL s 1) oLs 000 000 amop HY) 08
52852 00 265°1 org 061 ore 050 000 SUAGAE L) PUR L YA JURddR I50d 0L
9t 615 conzri -1 4 oo 000 oo o @e MBAy Joubitd B
12601 0Byt 2 oLz 0Bty 060 oeo oo Bupoted g1
00551 00 $29 ozt 0ze 000 woe 000 LOTRNIURURY [IISD  LL
80 ¥CZ 00 Zav'y 0l 65 orL 0% 051 oo Sutguopy ese) G
eTEL a0 948 ae o00 otz 090 mo Gunsodey oINS ¥
0g'5e2 05'8IE st oo ol [L1] 060 SpUOSey J0 eusueEN €L
0062 00 096 [ 0o 0o ¥ wo 000 UOREIYRON Juslquioddy 7|
z6 9L 00080 2 7] 000 oy 052 oo o 40 19E SAIROERUPY i
(3) mey Hhs potdng S{NUCII RO
Aunoy aBrioay (3) 1900 auny, LINOH 1MOL » IUTIEIeY JOIUSE IO ainan pLIG T UBJI3UR,] K10/ 40 UOjiR0] R0

1S0d 8pod waloid
9102/04/81 ©4 S10Z/S0/90 WOl
PANWIN S62{ASS [BUDIBLIBIUY ULIOMEY [BJOLS(3 - £00SIY3

Aewuwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS pajielaq - Ajug awi i




¥2 0l 8L0Z Jequaoeq 7L

P1-L0-S1 UDISIeA

L jo i efiey

00 000°g4 PRWIRE) €00 o)
91 082 00 B8EL SLYE L1513 kL oSt sT0 RINOH JEI0L
00 652 g8 e e ho 000 oo sucpedpsaauy
00 552 G0 £31 3] oo 020 oo e 000 edutpUcdRRLGS SJclong  §a
£0TT 05 596 oL 000 LI (a3 [ 3] Loliisl sl
00 9T 08 ISE o Lol o) 000 e sbunsel LoypoIy g5
00 R4 0 ele ore 200 1 4 00 (4] ] SHRPUDIRALIDY) JTPWD 0
00 65T 00552 [ B [ 1] (133 00D [F] UOHIUE][HaY 1eeny
00 SsE 14711 0L ek oLe oo oo ssonuyy [909) poiRa 1%y BE
00 552 0s'as (6. 3) Goo oo 000 wo woigeg
08 FIT o 0ee's s'eT st 13 (4% 20 Bujuue)g ¥ cypy
8882 0s08C 1 oLg Doo 0L s wWo 000 wnsoh ML) g8
0D 64 04 262 %l % 0o [0 oo EWma 173 PUS LA uedde 1804 04
00 S 05 ZEL szo a0 ooa e 820 MBjABY Jouped G
6ZELL 05950 o9 13 0Zo () o00 Bupexisas gy
00 561 Q0 pz9 ore we 000 0049 400 URNBABIURLPY |BIBUDG LE
[8:3- %4 0s8as'z o zL 084 o5y 050 oo Buuouay esen ¢
13514 00 ¥BL [2:24 000 1134 060 000 Sunodoy; Lowmeig vl
(31 mwy K9S soddng 2RUOIINOIY
Aunoy vBmaeay {3} oD awyy CINOH [30% ¥ sjuroEay Aojues BINO lizuey LR usraund YO 0 LojivaijivEeD

1S0d 8pe) ofoig

9L0Z/01/8) Ol 9102/50/90 woiy

pajiuy] S801A18G JeUCHBUIBIU| UL0JSY JEI08I] - £00SINT

Aiewiwing 3509 B awi] 64IS Pajielaq - Anug awiy




Eiectoral Reform Intemational Services Limited - In Creditors’ Valuntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

Appendix IV
Moorfields’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
1. Explanation of Time Analysis Headings

Appendix IV of this repont outlines the time costs to date in relation to actvities undertaken
during this matter Set out below 1s a more detailed explanation of those activities included
in the headings provided

1.1. Administration and Planning
The following activities have been undertaken

* Statutory duties associated with the appomntment including the filing of relevant
notices,

» Notffication of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

Setting up of case files,

Reviewing available information to determine the appropnate strategy,

Setting up and maimtaining bank accounts,

implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Annual Progress Report,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unt of the
Dapartment for Business innovation and Skills, and,

+ Convening a meeting of creditors to resolve to remove the Liguidators

Staffs at different levels were involved In the above activities, depending upon the
expenence required

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made during the peniod of the Liquidation In this case
the assets belonging to the Company were as foliows"

s Rent Deposit Refund, and,
« Debtors

The time spent ncludes the following matters:

¢ Liaising with the landlord of the Company's previous trading premises in order to
recover rent deposit, and

» Correspondence with debtors and instructing solicitors to pursue debts

1.3. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and mantaining the hst of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

10




Electoral Reform Intemational Services Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Lquidators' Second Progress Report

« Adjudicating claims of preferentral creditors, and
» Issuing a dividend to preferential creditors

1.4. Investigations
The time spent includes the following matters

» Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,

+ |ssuing questonnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs, and

« Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparing the statutory return
n accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

2. Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2016

In accordance with best practice we provide below detatls of policies of Moorfields, n
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the mnsolvent estate and
statutory comphance diaries. The work required i1s delegated to the most appropnate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s expenence Additional
assistance s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts Work carmed out by all staff is subject to the overall superviston of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject
to change aver time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insclvency follows this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £

Partner 530
Director/Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashietr/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed pencdically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the penod from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

11




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqurdation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior 425
Manager 355
Manager

Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Adminustrator 196-225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that tme in units of
6 mmutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any commuttee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to
the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable
the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are incurred in
respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into
two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly atinbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expensaes made on behaif of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors' Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with Statement of insolvency
Practice No 9, it I1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include cosis incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element

of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as «f

12




Electoral Reform International Services Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Jont Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

- they were remuneration it 1s our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for
Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

« Postage charge for sending out circulars — S pence per sheet plus postage at cost
* A set-up charge of £50 per case for onhne creditor reporting where applicable

+ Mieage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For personnel
using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and
25 pence per mie thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
tncreases would only be in ine with inflation or increases from our supplier

13




